

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO.: SC-16-645**

**FREDDY D'AGASTINO, FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE
LODGE #20**

Petitioners,

vs.

THE CITY OF MIAMI, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**ON DISCRETIONARY CONFLICT REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

**AMICUS BRIEF OF FLORIDA POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION,
INC. FILED ON BEHALF OF PETITIONERS**

**G. "HAL" JOHNSON
General Counsel
Florida Police Benevolent
Association, Inc.
Florida Bar No. 200141
300 East Brevard Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 222-3329
Facsimile: (850) 561-8898**

**ROBERT D. KLAUSNER
Florida Bar No. 244082
ADAM P. LEVINSON
Florida Bar No. 55344
PAUL A. DARAGJATI
Florida Bar No. 713813
KLAUSNER KAUFMAN
JENSEN & LEVINSON
7080 N.W. 4th Street
Plantation, Florida 33323
Tel: (954) 916-1202
Fax: (954) 916-1232
bob@robertdklausner.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF INTEREST	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Law Enforcement Officer’s Bill of Rights Preempts All Other Investigations by a Political Subdivision Involving a Complaint Against a Law Enforcement Officer.	6
The Doctrine of Preemption.....	6
The LEO Bill of Rights Is a Preemptive Statute.....	7
II. The Broadly Written “Rights and Privileges” Contained within the LEO Bill of Rights are Inconsistent with any other Interpretation.	12
The LEO Bill of Rights Was Adopted to Prevent Specific Harm.	15
Protection of Law Enforcement Officers is a Matter of Statewide Concern.....	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Board of Trustees</i> , 91 So. 3d 237 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	11
<i>City of Miami v. FOP Lodge No. 20</i> , 378 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	11
<i>D’Agastino v. City of Miami</i> , 189 So. 3d 236 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016)	9
<i>Demings v. Orange County Citizens Review Board</i> , 15 So. 3d 604 (5 th DCA 2009).....	8, 20
<i>Florida House of Representatives v. Crist</i> , 999 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2008).....	18
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. Rutherford</i> , 51 So. 3d 485 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2010).....	passim
<i>Gardner v. Broderick</i> , 392 U.S. 273 (1968)	9
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967)	9
<i>LaChance v. Erickson</i> , 522 U.S. 262 (1998)	9
<i>Masone v. City of Aventura</i> , 147 So. 3d 492 (Fla. 2014).....	7
<i>Mesa v. Rodriguez</i> , 357 So. 2d 711 (Fla. 1978).....	13
<i>Sarasota Alliance For Fair Elections, Inc. v. Browning</i> , 29 So. 3d 880 (Fla. 2010).....	6, 7

<i>U.S. v. City of Miami</i> , 664 F.2d 435 (5 th Cir. <i>en banc</i> 1981)	11
---	----

<i>Waters v. Purdy</i> , 345 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	13
---	----

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Article VIII, section 2(b), Florida Constitution	6
Chapter 112, Part VI, Florida Statutes	passim
Chapter 2003-149, Laws of Florida	9
§ 112.532 - 533, Florida Statutes	passim
§ 112.533(1)(a), Florida Statutes.....	4, 8, 11
§ 112.533(1)(b)1, Florida Statutes	3, 9, 14
§ 112.533(1)(b)2, Florida Statutes	10
§ 112.533(2)(c), Florida Statutes.....	8
§ 112.532(1)(j), Florida Statutes	7

Other Authorities

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 97-62 (1997)	11, 12
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 2006-35 (2000).....	11
Miami City Code § 11.5-27(5).....	4, 7, 20
Miami City Code § 11.5-27(6)	5, 7, 20
Miami City Code § 11.5-27(9).....	5, 7, 20
Miami City Code § 11.5-28(a).....	9

Miami City Code § 11.5-28(d)(1) 9

Miami City Code § 11.5-28(e)..... 8

Miami City Code § 11.5-30..... 14

Miami City Code § 40-123(b)..... 9
